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ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Summers
county, West Virginia, to convey property and to enter into

a contract and/or lease with the United States government or

v5 TRRES aifeeh, won it s

other federal agency authorized to make or enter into such

contract and/or lease for the building, construction, equip-

Clerk.
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ment, leasing and renting of a memorial building to soldiers
and sailors, and to provide for the payment for such by the

said county court of Summers county, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

o .C;hair};ta;z I.I'ouse O'ommtttee

Section 1. That the county court of Summers county, West
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2 Virginia, be and the same is hereby authorized and empowered

3 to convey to the United States government and/or other federal

4 agency any property owned by it, which it may see fit to con-

5 vey for the purposes hereinafter expressed and to contract with
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Chairman Senate Commitiee.

Chairman House Committee.

2 [Enrolled H. B. No. 117
6 said United States government or other federal agency to the
7 end that said government or agency, through its or any of their
8 agencies duly created by law, may build upon said property a
9 memorial building to be used by said county and the citizens
10 thereof as a memorial to soldiers and sailors; in consideration
11 of which the said ecounty court shall pay to the United States
12 government or other federal agency yearly rentals for a period
13 of years, which said rentals in aggregate shall not exceed the
14 total amount expended by the United States government or
15 other federal agency on said project, but which said yearly
16 rentals shall not exceed for any one year the constitutional debt
17 limitation, as provided by law, for the county of Summers, al-
18 though the aggregate amount contracted for may exceed said
19 debt limitation.
Sec. 2. The said county court shall levy and collect annually,
2 each year, an amount sufficient to pay said rent or rentals for
3 that particular year, for the purposes aforesaid in the manner
4 and form as is provided by law.
5 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby

6 repealed.
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President of the Senate.

The WIthIn I8. ...ttt ittt it tee st e ceeanennennennnn.

Chairman House Committee.

Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
22
ot West Virginia. 1833
Wm. S. 0'BRIEN,
Secretary of State





